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daylight overdraft capital base for the 
U.S. branch and agency family (item 3), 
which is used to calculate the net debit 
cap; and the reporting FBO’s total 
worldwide assets (item 4). The Reserve 
Banks use items 1 and 2 as 
supplemental information to clarify the 
data reported in item 3. Federal Reserve 
staff use the assets data reported in item 
4 for analytical purposes. 

Proposed revisions: The Board 
proposes to revise the instructions to 
remove references to an FBO’s strength 
of support assessment (SOSA) ranking 
and its status as a financial holding 
company (FHC). These changes are 
related to the revisions to the PSR 
policy, which the Board implemented 
on April 1, 2019, and which will take 
effect on October 1, 2020. The SOSA 
ranking and FHC status are no longer 
used for determining an FBO’s 
eligibility for a positive net debit cap, 
the size of its net debit cap, and its 
eligibility to request a streamlined 
procedure to obtain maximum daylight 
overdraft capacity. In addition, the 
Board proposes to revise the 
confidentiality section of the 
instructions to clarify how an FBO may 
request its information be treated as 
confidential, if the FBO believes the 
information submitted on its FR 2225 
report is exempt from disclosure under 
the Freedom of Information Act, 5 
U.S.C. 552(b). The Board also is 
changing language in the FR 2225 to 
clarify where the confidentiality 
instructions can be found, and updating 
the legal statutes listed on the face of the 
FR 2225. 

Legal authorization and 
confidentiality: This information 
collection is authorized pursuant to 
section 7(a) of the International Banking 
Act, 12 U.S.C. 3105(a), which 
establishes reserve requirements for U.S. 
branches and agencies of foreign banks, 
and pursuant to section 13(14) of the 
Federal Reserve Act (FRA), 12 U.S.C. 
347d, which provides that ‘‘each 
Federal Reserve bank may receive 

deposits from, discount paper endorsed 
by, and make advances to any branch or 
agency of a foreign bank in the same 
manner and to the same extent that it 
may exercise such powers with respect 
to a member bank if such branch or 
agency is maintaining reserves with 
such Reserve bank pursuant to section 
7 of the International Banking Act of 
1978.’’ In addition, sections 11(i), 16, 
and 19(f) of the FRA, 12 U.S.C. 248(i), 
248–1, and 464, continue to provide 
authority for the collection of the FR 
2225. The obligation to respond is 
required to obtain a benefit (i.e., this 
information is required in order for an 
FBO to establish a non-zero net debit 
cap so that its U.S. branches or agencies 
may be eligible for intraday credit). 

Consultation outside the agency: 
There has been no consultation outside 
the Federal Reserve System. 

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System, June 23, 2020. 
Michele Taylor Fennell, 
Assistant Secretary of the Board. 
[FR Doc. 2020–13855 Filed 6–26–20; 8:45 am] 
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SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) within the 
U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS) seeks an update to the 
existing data collection for the Annual 
Survey of Refugees. The Annual Survey 
of Refugees is a yearly sample survey of 

refugee households entering the U.S. in 
the previous five fiscal years. The 
requested update is based upon results 
of a multi-year effort in instrument 
redesign and field testing. ACF 
estimates the proposed changes will 
increase response burden from 30 to 48 
minutes per respondent. 

DATES: Comments due within 30 days of 
publication. OMB is required to make a 
decision concerning the collection of 
information between 30 and 60 days 
after publication of this document in the 
Federal Register. Therefore, a comment 
is best assured of having its full effect 
if OMB receives it within 30 days of 
publication. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Description: Data from the Annual 
Survey of Refugees are used to meet the 
Office of Refugee Resettlement’s (ORR’s) 
Congressional reporting requirements, 
as set forth in the Refugee Act of 1980 
(Section 413(a) of the Immigration and 
Nationality Act). ORR makes survey 
findings available to the general public 
and uses findings for the purposes of 
program planning, policy-making, and 
budgeting. The requested update reflects 
changes to the survey instrument to: 
enhance ORR’s understanding of 
refugees’ resettlement experiences; 
streamline the collection of household- 
level information; and improve data 
reliability and validity. 

Respondents: The Annual Survey of 
Refugees secures a nationally 
representative sample of refugee 
households arriving in the United States 
in the previous five fiscal years. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument 
Total 

number of 
respondents 

Annual 
number of 

respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden hours 
per response 

Annual 
burden 
hours 

Introduction Letter and Postcard ......................................... 4,500 1,500 1 .05 75 
ORR–9 Annual Survey of Refugees .................................... 4,500 1,500 1 .80 1,200 
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Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 1,275. 
(Authority: Sec. 413.[8 U.S.C. 1523]) 

Mary B. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2020–13941 Filed 6–26–20; 8:45 am] 
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for Children and Families; Department 
of Health and Human Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Request for public comment. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF), within the 
U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS), is proposing to collect 
data on the child welfare workforce as 
part of the third cohort of children and 
families for the National Survey of Child 
and Adolescent Well-Being (NSCAW 
III). Previous and current data 

collections for NSCAW have been 
approved by OMB under OMB #0970– 
0202. This request is for additional data 
collection. 

DATES: Comments due within 30 days of 
publication. OMB is required to make a 
decision concerning the collection of 
information between 30 and 60 days 
after publication of this document in the 
Federal Register. Therefore, a comment 
is best assured of having its full effect 
if OMB receives it within 30 days of 
publication. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
directly to the following: Office of 
Management and Budget, Paperwork 
Reduction Project, Email: OIRA_
SUBMISSION@OMB.EOP.GOV, Attn: 
Desk Officer for the Administration for 
Children and Families. 

Copies of the proposed collection may 
be obtained by emailing 
OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov. 
Alternatively, copies can also be 
obtained by writing to the 
Administration for Children and 
Families, Office of Planning, Research, 
and Evaluation, 330 C Street SW, 
Washington, DC 20201, Attn: OPRE 
Reports Clearance Officer. All requests, 
emailed or written, should be identified 
by the title of the information collection. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Description: NSCAW is the only 

source of nationally representative, 
longitudinal, firsthand information 
about the functioning and well-being, 
service needs, and service utilization of 
children and families who come to the 
attention of the child welfare system. 

OMB previously approved data 
collection under OMB Control Number 
0970–0202 for NSCAW. The Phase I 
submission, approved November 2016, 
included recruitment and sampling 
process data collection activities. The 
Phase II submission, approved July 
2017, included baseline and 18-month 
follow-up data collection activities. 

The proposed new data collection 
activities will provide national 
representative data on the 
characteristics and activities of the 
workforce in child welfare agencies 
participating in NSCAW III. Surveys 
will collect information on workforce 
characteristics and competencies, 
training and professional development 
opportunities, and organizational and 
agency factors. The surveys will also 
collect information about the potential 
impacts of the COVID–19 pandemic on 
child welfare agency staff and practice. 

Respondents: The respondents are 
agency directors, supervisors, and 
caseworkers. All surveys will be 
conducted in-person. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument Total number 
of respondents 

Annual number 
of respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden hours 
per response 

Annual 
burden hours 

Agency Director Survey ......................... 56 19 1 .58 11 
Supervisor Survey .................................. 130 43 1 .58 25 
Caseworker Survey ................................ 390 130 1 .83 108 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 144. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 628b; Continuing 
Appropriations Act of 2020. 

Mary B. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2020–13856 Filed 6–26–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity; Cost Study of Trauma- 
Specific Evidence-Based Programs 
Used in the Regional Partnership 
Grants Program (New Collection) 

AGENCY: Children’s Bureau, 
Administration for Children and 
Families, HHS. 
ACTION: Request for public comment. 

SUMMARY: The Children’s Bureau (CB), 
Administration for Children and 
Families (ACF), U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services (HHS), is 
proposing to collect data for a new 
descriptive study—the Cost Study of 

Trauma-Specific Evidence-Based 
Programs used in the Regional 
Partnership Grants (RPG) Program. 

DATES: Comments due within 60 days of 
publication. In compliance with the 
requirements of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
ACF is soliciting public comment on the 
specific aspects of the information 
collection described above. 

ADDRESSES: Copies of the proposed 
collection of information can be 
obtained and comments may be 
forwarded by emailing infocollection@
acf.hhs.gov. Alternatively, copies can 
also be obtained by writing to the 
Administration for Children and 
Families, Office of Planning, Research, 
and Evaluation (OPRE), 330 C Street 
SW, Washington, DC 20201, Attn: ACF 
Reports Clearance Officer. All requests, 
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